Office of the General Manager PO: Jagriti Vihar, Burla, PBX No.-0663-2542461-69, Telephone No. :0663-



(M&S) Sambalpur-768020, Odisha FAX No.:0663-2542307 2542870(O)/2542359 (O) e-mail ID : <u>gm-mns-comm.mcl@coalindia.in</u> महानदी कोल्फील्ड्स लिमिटेड (भारत सरकार का उद्यम) MAHANADI COALFIELDS LIMITED (A Government of India Enterprise)

दिनांक 02/12/2023

क्रमांक/एमसीएल/विपणन और बिक्री/वाणिज्य/23-24/ 17-98

NOTICE

Sub: Revision in the Grade Structure of coal

Consumers having FSA with MCL under NRS Linkage Auction are hereby informed that as per the grade declaration issued vide Notice No.195-E, dated 30.11.2023 (Copy enclosed), the grade of coal dispatched through the following sources has been revised as under;

| Sl. No | Source SPUR-VII Siding | Grade of Coal Before Revision | Revised Grade after Revision | |
|--------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| 1 | | G14 | G12 | |

Therefore, a joint review under clause 2.3 of the FSA (Linkage Auction for NRS consumer) is required in respect of all such provisions of the said FSA on which change in grade structure has a bearing.

As such, in accordance with the clause No.2.3 of the FSA (Linkage Auction for NRS consumer), all the FSA holders of NRS sector having the above mentioned source as the Primary source in the FSA, are notified for a joint review pursuant to change in grade of coal of the primary source. Upon such joint review, the said agreement shall be amended in writing to bring it in full conformity in terms of the provision of the FSA.

Encl: As above

General Manager (M&S-Commercial) A

Copy for kind information to: DT (P &P), MCL . : ED (M&L), CIL, Kolkata

Copy to:

Area General Manager, Bharatpur Area General Manager (QC)/General Manager (M&S-Operation), MCL General Manager (System), MCL for arranging hoisting of the notice in MCL website GM (Min-Rail Operation)/ HOD (Fin-SA)/Sr. Manager (M&S-RS)/Manager (Fin/SA) Area Sales Manager, Bharatpur Area / ASM Jagannath Area & Nodal Officer for Talcher Coalfields

मुख्यालयः एम.सी.एल कॉम्प्लेक्स,जागृति बिहार, बुर्ला, संबलपुर-768020 (ओडिशा) HQs: At/MCL Complex, Jagruti Vihar, Burla, Sambalpur- 768020

gm-snm.mcl@coalindia.in CIN:U101020R1992G0I003038

वशुधेव कुटुम्बकम् ONE EARTH • ONE FAMILY • ONE FUTURE



दिनांक: 30.11.2023

ANNEXURE-I

Sub: Declaration of Annual Coal Grade of SPUR-VII siding of Bharatpur OCP, Bharatpur Area MCL for the year 2023-2024.

In pursuance of provisions of sub-rule (2) of rule 4 of Colliery Control (Amendment) Rules, 2021, I being the competent authority of the company, hereby declare the Annual Coal Grade of SPUR-VII siding of Bharatpur OCP, Bharatpur Area MCL for the year 2023-24 with the below mentioned details, in supersession of all previous orders, and the same will be effective from "19:00" Hrs of 30.11.2023.

| AREA | NAME OF OCP | SIDING | NAME OF SEAM | FRACTION | GRADE |
|-----------|---------------|----------|--|----------|-------|
| Bharatpur | Bharatpur OCP | SPUR-VII | G12 Composite Grade Coal of Talcher Seams of Bharatpur OCP | ROM | G 12 |

(AKSHAY SHRIKANT BAPAT) Director Tech. (P& P). (Signature of the Nominated Owner) Name and designation with seal

To

The Coal Controller, Office of the Coal Controller. Govt. of India, Ministry of Coal, Scope Minar, 5th floor, Core-II, Laxmi Nagar New Delhi -110092

Copy for kind information: -

- 1. CMD, MCL
- 2. DT (OP), MCL

Cc:

- 1. OSD, CCO, Sambalpur.
- 2. GM (QC) / GM (Prodn.) / GM (M&S op)/ GM (M&S com) MCL.
- 3. GM (QC)/ GM (M&S), CIL.
- 4. GM (Sys), MCL For uploading to MCL website.
- 5. Area GM Bharatpur Area